

No. 16-1394

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN SCOTT KARSJENS; DAVID LEROY GAMBLE; KEVIN  
JOHN DEVILLION; PETER GERARD LONERGAN; JAMES MAT-  
THEW NOYER, SR.; JAMES JOHN RUD; JAMES ALLEN BAR-  
BER; CRAIG ALLEN BOLTE; DENNIS RICHARD STEINER;  
KAINE JOSEPH BRAUN; CHRISTOPHER JOHN THURINGER;  
KENNY S. DAYWITT; BRADLEY WAYNE FOSTER; BRIAN K.  
HAUSFELD, AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*PETITIONERS,*

V.

EMILY JOHNSON PIPER; KEVIN MOSER; PETER PUFFER;  
NANCY JOHNSTON; JANNINE HERBERT; ANN ZIMMERMAN,  
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND  
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Bidish Sarma  
2126 Tenth Street  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(504) 535-0522

June 22, 2017

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

Manuel S. Klausner  
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL  
S. KLAUSNER  
One Bunker Hill Building  
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
     ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. WHETHER CIVIL OR CRIMINAL,  
 MINNESTOTA’S SEX OFFENDER  
 PROGRAM CONFINEMENT SHARES CORE  
 QUALITIES WITH PUNITIVE SENTENCES.... 3

    A. Individuals Deemed to Be Sexually  
     Violent Predators Face Indefinite  
     Detention with No Hope of Release ..... 3

    B. The Absence of Meaningful Treatment  
     Plans and Regular Risk Assessments  
     Distinguishes this Regime from  
     Constitutionally Compliant Civil  
     Commitment ..... 5

    C. The MSOP Represents an Unrestrained  
     Expansion of Government Power that  
     Converts a Civil Commitment into an  
     Additional Criminal Sentence..... 9

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS PRESSING  
 QUESTIONS ABOUT WHETHER A SEX-  
 OFFENDER CIVIL-COMMITMENT  
 SCHEME CAN EVER BE DEEMED  
 PUNITIVE..... 11

A. This Court Has Repeatedly Suggested that It Is Possible for a Court to Determine that a Confinement Scheme Designated by the Government as “Civil” Is Actually Punitive .	11
B. Left Undisturbed, the Opinion Below Will Undermine this Court’s Promise and Continue to Justify Sweeping Exercises of Governmental Power .....	13
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S JUSTIFICATION FOR ABANDONING STRICT SCRUTINY DEVALUES A FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTEREST .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Karsjens v. Jesson</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Minn. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	17
<i>Mikaloff v. Walsh</i> , 5:06-CV-96, 2007 WL 2572268 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	13
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....	17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , No. 15-1194, slip op. (June 19, 2017) .....	9-10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	18

<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980) .....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 253D .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alan M. Dershowitz, <i>Preventative Confinement: A Suggested Framework for Constitutional Analysis</i> , 51 Tex. L. Rev. 1277 (1973) .....	14
Bela August Walker, <i>Essay: Deciphering Risk: Sex Offender Statutes and Moral Panic in a Risk Society</i> , 40 U. Balt. L. Rev. 183 (2010) .....	15
Bill Mears, <i>Can sex offenders be held after serving criminal sentences?</i> , CNN, Jan. 12, 2010, <a href="http://cnn.it/2rRWppE">http://cnn.it/2rRWppE</a> .....	10
Brief for Seattle-King County Defender Association et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>State v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) (No. 95- 1649), 1996 WL 473574.....	11
Chris Serres, <i>Appellate Court Affirms Constitutionality of Minnesota’s Sex-Offender Program</i> , Star Tribune, Jan. 4, 2017, <a href="http://strib.mn/2rRXIVF">http://strib.mn/2rRXIVF</a> .....	14
Cynthia A. Frezzo, Note, <i>Treatment Under Razor Wire: Conditions of Confinement at the Moose Lake Sex Offender Treatment Facility</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 653 (2015) .....	7

- Joanna Woolman & Jennifer K. Anderson, *Going Against the Grain of the Status Quo: Hopeful Reforms to Sex Offender Civil Commitment in Minnesota—Karsjens v. Jesson*, 42 Mitchell Hamline L. Rev. 1363 (2016)..... 5-6, 7, 8
- Naomi J. Freeman et al., *Karsjens v. Jesson*, 109 F. Supp. 3d 1139, No. 0:11-cv-03659-DWF-JJK (D. Minn. 2015), ECF No. 658, *available at* <http://strib.mn/2rRT61E> ..... 4-5, 6, 8
- Perry Grossman, *First, They Came for the Sex Offenders . . .*, Slate, Mar. 1, 2017, <http://slate.me/2rROLvi> ..... 16
- Rachel Aviv, *The Science of Sex Abuse*, New Yorker, Jan. 14, 2013, <http://bit.ly/2rRWFF3> ..... 9
- Wayne A. Logan, *The Ex Post Facto Clause and the Jurisprudence of Punishment*, 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1261 (1998) ..... 12, 13-14
